08-08-2001



Our Ref: 743-2/MBE



101804475 REC ... **PATENTS ONLY** 

The Honorable Co of Patents and Trademarks

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Ross A. Jeffery	Name: Elysium Broadband Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party attached [ ] yes [X] no	i
3. Nature of Conveyance:  [ X ] Assignment [ ] Merger [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name [ ] Other	Street Address: 25 Kinnear Court, Unit 3 Richmond Hill, Ontario Canada L4B 1H9
Execution Date: March 30, 2001	Additional names(s) and addresses attached [ ] yes [X] no
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	6,038,425
Additional numbers attached? [ ] yes [ X ] no	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
MARK B. EISEN 20 Queen St. W., Suite 3202, Box 102 Toronto, Ontario Canada M5H 3R3	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  [X] Enclosed  [ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account  [X] Authorized to charge any deficiency or credit any overpayment to deposit account
07/2001 DBYRME 00000118 6038425	8. Deposit account number: 500663. (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
C:581 40.00 0P DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true.	and correct and any attached convin a true conv of the
original document.	s and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Mark B. Eisen  Name of Person Signing  Signing	July 31, 2001 Date
Name of Ferson organity	Date Date
	Total number of pages including cover sheet: ${f 3}$
$\sum_{i}$	

**PATENT REEL: 012036 FRAME: 0654** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas Ross A. Jeffery, a Canadian citizen residing at 1960 Concession No. 6, Uxbridge, Ontario, Canada, L9P 1R4 (the "Assignor"), has invented certain new and useful improvements in an

## AUDIO/VIDEO SIGNAL REDISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

("the Invention") as fully set forth and described in United States Patent No. 6,038,425 dated March 14, 2000 (Application No. 09/127,963 filed August 3, 1998);

And whereas **ELYSIUM BROADBAND INC.**, having a principal office or place of business at 25 Kinnear Court, Unit 3, Richmond Hill, Ontario, Canada L4B 1H9 (the "Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignor all right, title and interest in and to the Invention for all countries throughout the world, together with any improvements made thereto, including the right to obtain and hold patents therefor;

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee, and confirms that he has assigned and transferred to the Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any patent for the Invention, and any patent application for the Invention, including any divisional or continuation application, whether presently pending or filed in the future, for all countries throughout the world.

The Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further consideration such further documentation as may be required to obtain any patent for the Invention and to vest rights in any patent or patent application for the Invention in the Assignee.

WITNESSED at TORONTO CANADA, on MARCH 30/0/ (City/Town, Country)

Witness:

(signature of witness)

Ross A. Jeffery

**DECLARATION OF SUBSCRIBING WITNESS** 

I, JANICE RANCO OF WATERDOWN CANADA (City/Town, Country)

declare that I was personally present and did see Ross A. Jeffery who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached Assignment duly sign and execute the same.

(signature of witness)

743-2/MBE

PATENT REEL: 012036 FRAME: 0655

## NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

I, MARK B. EISEN, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, duly appointed, residing in the City of North York, in the Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto, Province of Ontario, DO HEREBY CERTIFY AND ATTEST that the document annexed hereto is a true copy of the document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an assignment of rights in an invention entitled "Audio/Video Signal Redistribution System" from Ross A. Jeffery to Elysium Broadband Inc. and signed on March 30, 2001.

The copy annexed hereto having been compared by me with the original document, an act hereof being requested, I have granted my Notarial Form and Seal of Office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereto subscribed my name and affixed my Notarial Seal of Office at the City of North York, in the Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this 30th day of March, 2001.

MARK B. EISEN

A Notary Public in and for the

Province of Ontario.

RECORDED: 08/01/2001 REEL: 012036 FRAME: 0656